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RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 735 
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th

 FEBUARY, 2022 

 

INCREASE IN DIALYSIS RELATED CASES IN THE COUNTRY 

 

735 SHRI IRANNA KADADI: 

 

 Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether the number of patients requiring dialysis is steadily increasing in the country, if 

so, the details thereof during the last four years, State/UT-wise;  

(b) whether the number of dialysis machines in the country is lesser than the actual 

requirement and if so, the details thereof indicating the number of hospitals where 

dialysis centres have been opened and where they are yet to be opened, State/UT-wise;  

(c) whether Government hospitals are adequately equipped to provide free dialysis to the 

increasing number of patients and if so, the details thereof; and  

(d) whether Government is providing any financial and logistic support to States? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH  

AND FAMILY WELFARE 

(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR) 

 

(a) to (d): Pradhan Mantri National Dialysis Programme (PMNDP) was launched in 2016 

with the objective to provide free of cost dialysis services to all patients Below Poverty Line 

(BPL) at district hospitals in the country. Under Pradhan Mantri National Dialysis 
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Programme (PMNDP), State Governments are supported for providing dialysis services free 

of cost to the BPL patients under the umbrella of the National Health Mission (NHM).  

Financial support is based on the proposals received from the States/UTs as per their case 

load in their annual Programme Implementation Plans (PIPs). Financial support extended to 

states in three financial year is provided at Annexure 1. 

 

Total 12.85 lakh patients availed dialysis services and 133.59 Lakh Hemodialysis sessions 

were held- as on 31st December 2021.  PMNDP has been implemented in total 35 States/UT, 

in 569 Districts at 1045 centres by deploying 7129 hemodialysis machines. The details are 

provided in Annexure 2.  
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Annexure 1 

 

State/UT wise details of Approvals accorded under Pradhan Mantri National 

Dialysis Programme under NHM during the period from 2018-19 to 2019-20 

(Rs. In Lakhs) 

S.No. State/UT 2018-19 2019-20 

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands  10.00 0.00 

2 Andhra Pradesh 3316.07 3068.83 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 102.68 128.92 

4 Assam 472.59 516.36 

5 Bihar 1026.00 684.00 

6 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 

7 Chattisgarh 0.00 0.00 

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0.00 0.00 

9 Daman & Diu 0.00 0.00 

10 Delhi 0.00 0.00 

11 Goa 396.00 259.20 

12 Gujarat 1002.00 1980.00 

13 Haryana 0.00 0.00 

14 Himachal Pradesh 200.00 300.00 

15 Jammu & Kashmir 700.20 350.00 

16 Jharkhand 151.20 189.00 

17 Karnataka 2217.96 2718.00 

18 Kerala 0.00 0.00 

19 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 

20 Madhya Pradesh 816.96 1269.96 

21 Maharashtra 0.00 370.00 

22 Manipur 250.00 309.60 

23 Meghalaya 50.00 100.00 

24 Mizoram 49.00 0.00 

25 Nagaland 37.84 23.50 

26 Orissa 1120.54 1120.54 

27 Puducherry 99.00 115.20 

28 Punjab 187.50 300.00 

29 Rajasthan 500.00 500.00 

30 Sikkim 93.60 90.00 

31 Tamil Nadu 850.00 1700.00 

32 Telangana 0.00 500.00 

33 Tripura 53.49 34.52 
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34 Uttar Pradesh 1230.20 3198.50 

35 Uttarakhand 600.00 335.00 

36 West Bengal 4270.00 4000.00 

Note: 

   1. The Above Figures are as per the available Financial Management Report (FMR) reported by 

State/UTs. 

2. The data comprises of Pradhan Mantri National Dialysis Programme (PPP), Pradhan Mantri National 

Dialysis Programme (Strengthening), Procurement of bio-medical equipment: National Dialysis 

Programme, Drugs & Supplies for National Dialysis Programme. 

3. Fund details are not updated by State for Finacial Year 2020-21 
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Annexure 2 

 

PRADHAN MANTRI NATIONAL DIALYSIS PROGRAM 

S.No. State Name 

No. of Districts 

(where Dialysis 

services are 

functional) 

Total No. of functional 

Dialysis centers 

Total No. of 

functional 

Dialysis 

Machines 

1 A&N lslands 2 5 32 

2 Andhra Pradesh 13 41 525 

3 
Arunachal 

Pradesh 
4 4 19 

4 Assam 24 31 202 

5 Bihar 35 35 175 

6 Chandigarh 1 1 2 

7 Chhattisgarh 8 8 36 

8 (a) D&N Haveli 1 1 9 

8 (b) Daman & Diu 1 1 6 

9 Delhi 4 7 70 

10 Goa 2 14 119 

11 Gujarat 33 61 560 

12 Haryana 18 19 187 

13 
Himachal 

Pradesh 
10 15 97 

14 
Jammu & 

Kashmir  
20 21 127 

15 Jharkhand 19 19 58 

16 Karnataka 30 167 601 

17 Kerala 14 92 966 

18 Ladakh 2 2 8 

19 Lakshadweep 1 2 3 

20 Madhya Pradesh 51 57 191 

21 Maharashtra 27 47 273 

22 Manipur 7 7 41 

23 Meghalaya 0 0 0 

24 Mizoram 3 3 14 

25 Nagaland 3 3 12 

26 Odisha 30 31 234 

27 Puducherry 2 2 24 

28 Punjab 21 29 88 

29 Rajasthan 32 33 99 

30 Sikkim 3 3 27 

31 Tamil Nadu 32 121 932 
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32 Telangana 27 43 380 

33 Tripura 6 PPP-6in house-1 37 

34 Uttar Pradesh 53 54 489 

35 Uttarakhand 8 9 94 

36 West Bengal 22 PPP-43, Inhouse-7 392 
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